

215 S. Seth Child Road Manhattan, KS 66502 Phone: 888.777.7850

> Fax: 888.777.7875 www.clpusa.net

July 9, 2025

Marcie Freelen City of Joshua 101 South Main Street Joshua, TX 76058

# RE: Financing for One (1) New Spartan Gladiator Pumper with equipment

Dear Marcie,

Thank you for the opportunity to work with City of Joshua on your financing project!

This package includes the documentation with instructions to complete financing of the equipment.

Community First National Bank is listed as Lessor to this Agreement. Community Leasing Partners is a division of Community First National Bank and is the exclusive marketing, origination and placement agent for the bank.

Please return all documents with <u>original signatures</u> by 7/24/2025 to avoid any potential change in the payments or interest rate.

This Agreement requires three different signers from the City of Joshua and an attorney's opinion letter.

Signer 1 - Mike Peacock, City Manager

Signer 2 - Scott Kimble, Mayor

Signer 3 - Alice Hollaway, City Secretary

Upon receipt of all listed documents; delivery of the equipment and your approval of the equipment invoice; we will remit payment to the vendor. This transaction is subject to acceptance of the documentation and final review and approval by the Lessor.

If you have any questions regarding the documentation, please feel free to contact me at 888.777.7850.

Respectfully,

### Cat

Cat Roberts Documentation Associate

## **Documentation Instructions** MASTER EQUIPMENT LEASE PURCHASE AGREEMENT Mike Peacock - sign where indicated Exhibit A - SCHEDULE OF EQUIPMENT Mike Peacock - sign where indicated Attachment I - EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION □ Provide physical location where the equipment will be kept after delivery/installation Attachment 2 - PAYMENT SCHEDULE Mike Peacock - sign where indicated **Exhibit B - LESSEE RESOLUTION** Print the date the Resolution is being signed Print the date of the meeting in which the financing was approved Mike Peacock - sign as "Authorized Signer" Complete the lessee's fiscal year start and end months □ Scott Kimble - attest the Resolution as "Attested By" □ Alice Hollaway - certify the Resolution as "Certified By" **Exhibit C - OPINION OF COUNSEL** □ Request your legal counsel provide an Opinion of Counsel using the example provided; retyped on

his/her letterhead with their signature (If counsel would like changes, he/she must first contact CLP)

**Exhibit D - ACCEPTANCE CERTIFICATE** 

Mike Peacock - sign and date where indicated

# TITLE REGISTRATION & SECURITY INTEREST CERTIFICATION

Mike Peacock - sign where indicated

### BANK QUALIFIED CERTIFICATE

Mike Peacock - sign where indicated

### INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIREMENTS

- Provide Agent's contact information
- Mike Peacock sign where indicated

### INVOICE INSTRUCTIONS

Complete contact information for payment billing invoices

### NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT

Mike Peacock - sign where indicated

### 8038 - IRS Form

- Verify employer identification number in Box 2, Complete Boxes 10a & 10b
- Mike Peacock sign and date where indicated under "Signature and Consent"

# ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTATION NEEDED PRIOR TO VENDOR PAYMENT:

- Certificate of Insurance from your insurance provider
- □ Copy of \$125,000.00 Down Payment Check made out to vendor

### Conditions to Funding

If, for any reason: (i) the required documentation is not returned by 7/24/2025, or has unresolved issues relating thereto, or (ii) on, or prior to the return of the documentation, there is a change of circumstances which adversely affects the expectations, rights or security of the Lessor or its assignees; then Lessor or its assignees reserves the right to adjust the quoted interest rate or withdraw/void its offer to fund this transaction in its entirety.

This contract is being issued based upon review of credit and financial materials provided by lessee that resulted in a credit approval decision. CLP is committed to working with the lessee on this transaction throughout the entire process. Failure to complete the lease in its entirety may result in a \$500 documentation fee being charged. This fee is for credit analysis, drafting of the contract, overnight services and expenses incurred in processing this agreement.

### MASTER EQUIPMENT LEASE PURCHASE AGREEMENT

LESSEE: City of Joshua

This Master Equipment Lease Purchase Agreement, including all exhibits and schedules hereto whether currently in existence or hereafter executed (the "Agreement"), dated as of 7/17/2025, and entered into between Community First National Bank 215 S. Seth Child Rd, Manhattan, KS 66502 ("Lessor"), and City of Joshua, 101 South Main Street, Joshua, TX 76058 a body corporate and politic duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Texas ("Lessee");

#### RECITALS

WHEREAS, Lessee desires to lease from Lessor certain equipment described in the schedules to this Agreement, substantially in the form of Exhibit A hereto, that are executed from time to time by the parties hereto (such schedules are hereby incorporated herein and are hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Schedules", and the items of equipment leased to Lessee hereunder, together with all substitutions, proceeds, replacement parts, repairs, additions, attachments, accessories and replacements thereto, thereof or therefore, are hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Equipment") subject to the terms and conditions of and for the purposes set forth in this Agreement.

WHEREAS, the relationship between the parties shall be a continuing one and items of equipment may be added to or deleted from the Equipment from time to time by execution of additional Schedules by the parties hereto and as otherwise provided herein.

WHEREAS, Lessee is authorized under the constitution and laws of the State to enter into this Agreement for the purposes set forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the premises hereinafter contained, the parties hereby agree as follows:

### ARTICLE I. REPRESENTATIONS, WARRANTIES AND COVENANTS OF LESSEE

Section 1.01. Lessee represents, covenants and warrants, for the benefit of Lessor and its assignees, as follows:

- (a) Lessee is a public body, corporate and politic, duly organized and existing under the Constitution and laws of the State.
- (b) Lessee will do or cause to be done all things necessary to preserve and keep in full force and affect its existence as a body corporate and politic. Lessee is a political subdivision of the State within the meaning of Section 103(a) of the Code or a constituted authority authorized to issue obligations on behalf of a state or local governmental unit within the meaning of the regulations promulgated pursuant to said Section of the Code.
- (c) Lessee has full power and authority under the Constitution and laws of the State to enter into this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby, and to perform all of its obligations hereunder.
- (d) Lessee has duly authorized the execution and delivery of this Agreement by proper action by its governing body at a meeting duly called, regularly convened and attended throughout by the requisite majority of the members thereof, or by other appropriate official approval, and all requirements have been met and procedures have occurred in order to ensure the enforceability of this Agreement.
- (e) Lessee has complied or will comply with such public bidding requirements as may be applicable to this Agreement and the acquisition by Lessee of the Equipment.
- (f) During the Lease Term, the Equipment will be used by Lessee only for the purpose of performing one or more essential governmental or proprietary functions of Lessee consistent with the permissible scope of Lessee's authority and will not be used in a trade or business of any person or entity other than Lessee.
- (g) During the Lease Term, Lessee will annually provide Lessor with current financial statements, budgets, proof of appropriation for the ensuing fiscal year and such other financial information relating to the ability of Lessee to continue this Agreement as may be reasonably requested by Lessor.
- (h) The Equipment will have a useful life in the hands of Lessee that is substantially in excess of the Original Term and all Renewal Terms.
- (i) The Equipment is, and during the Lease Term will remain personal property and when subjected to use by the Lessee, will not be or become fixtures.
- (j) The Equipment is essential to the function of the Lessee and the services provided to its citizens, and will be used throughout the period that this Agreement is in force for the purpose of performing one or more governmental or proprietary functions consistent with the permissible scope of its authority.
- (k) During the term of this Agreement, Lessee will not dispose of or sell any part of the Equipment.
- Lessee has not terminated a lease, rental agreement, installment purchase contract, or any other such agreement in the past five (5) years as a
  result of insufficient funds being appropriated for payments due under such an agreement.
- (m) This Agreement constitutes the legal, valid and binding obligation of Lessee enforceable in accordance with its terms, except to the extent limited by applicable bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization or other laws affecting creditors' rights generally.
- (n) No event or condition that constitutes, or with the giving of notice or the lapse of time or both would constitute, an Event of Default exists at the date hereof.
- (o) Lessee has, in accordance with the requirements of law, fully budgeted and appropriated sufficient funds for the current fiscal year to make the Rental Payments scheduled to come due during the current fiscal year and to meet its other obligations under this Agreement for the current fiscal year, and such funds have not been expended for other purposes.
- (p) There is no action, suit, proceeding, inquiry or investigation, at law or in equity, before or by any court, public board or body, pending or threatened against or affecting Lessee, nor to the best knowledge of Lessee is there any basis therefore, wherein an unfavorable decision, ruling or finding would materially adversely affect the transactions contemplated by this Agreement or any other document, agreement or certificate which is used or contemplated for use in the consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement or materially adversely affect the financial condition or properties of Lessee.
- (q) All authorizations, consents and approvals of governmental bodies or agencies required in connection with the execution and delivery by Lessee of this Agreement or in connection with the carrying out by Lessee of its obligations hereunder have been obtained.
- (r) The entering into and performance of this Agreement or any other document or agreement contemplated hereby to which Lessee is or is to be a party will not violate any judgment, order, law or regulation applicable to Lessee or result in any breach of, or constitute a default under, or result in the creation of any lien, charge, security interest or other encumbrance on any assets of Lessee or the Equipment pursuant to any indenture, mortgage, deed of trust, bank loan or credit agreement or other instrument to which Lessee is a party or by which it or its assets may be bound, except as herein provided.

#### ARTICLE II. DEFINITIONS

Section 2.01. The following terms will have the meanings indicated below unless the context clearly requires otherwise:

"Agreement" means this Master Equipment Lease Purchase Agreement, including the Schedules and any other schedule, exhibit or escrow agreement made a part hereof by the parties hereto, whether currently in existence or hereafter executed, as the same may be supplemented or amended from time to time in accordance with the terms hereof.

"Code" means the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, and the United States Treasury Regulations in effect thereunder.

"Commencement Date" means, with respect to any Schedule, the date when the Lease Term of this Agreement with respect to that Schedule and Lessee's obligation to pay rent under that Schedule commence, which date will be the earlier of (i) the date of the Agreement, or (ii) the date on which sufficient moneys to purchase the Equipment are deposited for that purpose with an Escrow Agent.

"Equipment" means the property described in the Schedules and all replacements, substitutions, repairs, restorations, modifications, attachments, accessions, additions and improvements thereof or thereto. Whenever reference is made in this Agreement to Equipment listed in a Schedule, that reference shall be deemed to include all replacements, repairs, restorations, modifications and improvements of or to that Equipment.

"Event of Default" means, with respect to any Lease, an Event of Default described in Section 10.01.

"Escrow Agreement" means, with respect to a given Schedule, an escrow agreement in form and substance satisfactory to Lessor, between Lessee, Lessor and an escrow agent relating to the acquisition fund created thereunder.

"Lease" means, at any time, (i) if none of Lessor's interest in, to and under any Schedule has been assigned pursuant to Section 9.01, or if all of Lessor's interest in, to and under this Agreement and all Schedules have been assigned to the same assignee without any reassignment, this Agreement, or (ii) if Lessor's interest in, to and under any Schedule or Schedules has been assigned pursuant to Section 9.01, all Schedules that have the same Lessor and this Agreement as it relates to those Schedules and the Equipment listed therein, which shall constitute a separate single lease relating to that Equipment.

"Lease Term" means, with respect to any Lease, the Original Term and all Renewal Terms of that Lease.

"Lessee" means the entity which is described in the first paragraph of this Agreement, its successors and assigns.

"Lessor" means, with respect to each Schedule and the Lease of which that Schedule is a part, (i) if Lessor's interest in, to and under that Schedule has not been assigned pursuant to Section 9.01, the entity described as such in the first paragraph of this Agreement or its successor, or (ii) if Lessor's interest in, to and under that Schedule has been assigned pursuant to Section 9.01, the assignee thereof or its successor.

"Net Proceeds" means the amount remaining from the gross proceeds of any insurance claim or condemnation award after deducting all expenses (including attorneys' fees) incurred in the collection of such claim or award.

"Original Term" means, with respect to any Lease, the period from the first Commencement Date for any Schedule under that Lease until the end of the fiscal year of Lessee in effect at that Commencement Date.

"Purchase Option Price" means, with respect to the Equipment listed on any Schedule, the amount set forth in that Schedule as the Purchase Option Price for that Equipment.

"Renewal Terms" means, with respect to any Lease, the automatic renewal terms of that Lease, as provided for in Article III of this Agreement, each having a duration of one year and a term co-extensive with the Lessee's fiscal year except the last of such automatic renewal terms which shall end on the due date of the last Rental Payment set forth in the Schedule.

"Rental Payments" means the basic rental payments payable by Lessee pursuant to Section 4.02.

"State" means the state in which Lessee is located.

"Vendor" means the manufacturer of the Equipment as well as the agents or dealers of the manufacturer from whom Lessee purchased or is purchasing the Equipment.

#### ARTICLE III. LEASE TERM

Section 3.01. Lease of Equipment. Lessor hereby demises, leases and lets to Lessee, and Lessee rents, leases and hires from Lessor, the Equipment listed in each Schedule in accordance with this Agreement and that Schedule for the Lease Term for the Lease of which that Schedule is a part. The Lease Term for each Lease may be continued at the end of the Original Term or any Renewal Term for an additional Renewal Term; provided, however, that at the end of the Original Term and at the end of each Renewal Term, Lessee shall be deemed to have continued that Lease for the next Renewal Term unless Lessee shall have terminated that Lease pursuant to Section 4.05 or Section 5.04. The terms and conditions during any Renewal Term shall be the same as the terms and conditions during the Original Term, except that the Rental Payments shall be as provided in the Schedules. Lessor hereby covenants to provide Lessee during the Lease Term with quiet use and enjoyment of the Equipment, and Lessee shall during the Lease Term peaceably and quietly have and hold and enjoy the Equipment, without suit, trouble or hindrance from Lessor, except as expressly set forth in this Agreement.

Section 3.02. Continuation of Lease Term. Lessee currently intends, subject to Section 4.05, to continue the Lease Term for each Lease through the Original Term and all of the Renewal Terms and to pay the Rental Payments hereunder. Lessee reasonably believes that legally available funds in an amount sufficient to make all Rental Payments during the Lease Term for each Lease can be obtained. The responsible financial officer of Lessee shall do all things lawfully within his or her power to obtain and maintain funds from which the Rental Payments may be made, including making provision for the Rental Payments to the extent necessary in each proposed annual budget submitted for approval in accordance with applicable procedures of Lessee and to exhaust all available reviews and appeals in the event such portion of the budget is not approved. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the decision whether or not to budget or appropriate funds or to extend a Lease for any Renewal Term is solely within the discretion of the then current governing body of Lessee.

Section 3.03. Return of Equipment on Termination. Upon expiration or earlier termination of any Schedule under any provision of this Agreement at a time when Lessee does not exercise its option to purchase the Equipment described in that Schedule under the provisions of this Agreement, Lessee shall deliver, at Lessee's expense, the Equipment described in that Schedule to Lessor in the same condition as existed at the Commencement Date, ordinary wear and tear expected, packaged or otherwise prepared in a manner suitable by shipment by truck or rail common carrier at a location specified by Lessor.

Section 3.04. Conditions to Lessor's Performance under Schedules. As a prerequisite to the performance by Lessor of any of its obligations pursuant to the execution and delivery of any Schedule, Lessee shall deliver to Lessor the following:

- (a) A Lessee Resolution executed by the Clerk or Secretary or other comparable officer of Lessee, in substantially the form attached hereto as Exhibit B, completed to the satisfaction of Lessor;
- (b) An Opinion of Counsel to Lessee in substantially the form attached hereto as Exhibit C respecting such Schedule and otherwise satisfactory to Lessor;
- (c) All documents, including financing statements, affidavits, notices and similar instruments, in form satisfactory to Lessor, which Lessor deems necessary or appropriate at that time;
- (d) Such other items, if any, as are set forth in such Schedule or are reasonably required by Lessor.

This Agreement is not a commitment by Lessor to enter into any Schedule not currently in existence, and nothing in this Agreement shall be construed to impose any obligation upon Lessor to enter into any proposed Schedule, it being understood that whether Lessor enters into any proposed Schedule shall be a decision solely within Lessor's discretion.

Lessee will cooperate with Lessor in Lessor's review of any proposed Schedule. Without limiting the foregoing, Lessee will provide Lessor with any documentation or information Lessor may request in connection with Lessor's review of any proposed Schedule. Such documentation may include, without limitation, documentation concerning the Equipment and its contemplated use and location and documentation or information concerning the financial status of Lessee and other matters related to Lessee.

#### ARTICLE IV. RENTAL PAYMENTS

Section 4.01. Rental Payments to Constitute a Current Expense of Lessee. Lessor and Lessee understand and intend that the obligation of Lessee to pay Rental Payments hereunder shall constitute a current expense of Lessee and shall not in any way be construed to be a debt of Lessee in contravention of any applicable constitutional or statutory limitations or requirements concerning the creation of indebtedness by Lessee, nor shall anything contained herein constitute a pledge of the general tax revenues, funds or monies of Lessee.

Section 4.02. Payment of Rental Payments. Lessee shall pay Rental Payments, from any and all legally available funds, in lawful money of the United States of America, exclusively to Lessor or, in the event of assignment by Lessor, to its assignee, in the amounts and on the dates set forth in each Schedule. Rental Payments shall be in consideration for Lessee's use of the Equipment during the applicable year in which such payments are due. The Rental Payments will be payable without notice or demand at the office of Lessor (or such other place as Lessor may from time to time designate in writing). If any Rental Payment or other sum payable under any Schedule is not paid when due, Lessee shall pay to Lessor accrued interest on such delinquent amount from the date due thereof until paid at the lesser of 18% or the maximum rate allowed by law. In the event that it is determined that any of the interest components of Rental Payments may not be excluded from gross income for purposes of federal income taxation, Lessee agrees to pay to Lessor promptly after any such determination and on the date of each Rental Payment thereafter an additional amount determined by Lessor to compensate Lessor for the loss of such excludability (including without limitation, compensation relating to interest expense, penalties or additions to tax), which determination shall be conclusive absent manifest error.

Section 4.03. Interest and Principal Components. A portion of each Rental Payment is paid as, and represents payment of, interest, and the balance of each Rental Payment is paid as, and represents payment of, principal. Each Schedule will set forth the interest component and the principal component of each Rental Payment during the Lease Term.

Section 4.04. Rental Payments to be Unconditional. The obligations of Lessee to make payment of the Rental Payments required under this Article IV and other sections hereof, and to perform and observe the covenants and agreements contained herein, shall be absolute and unconditional in all events, except as expressly provided under this Agreement. Notwithstanding any dispute between Lessee and Lessor, any Vendor or any other dispute between Lessee and Lessor, any Vendor or any other person, Lessee shall make all payments of Rental Payments when due and shall not withhold any Rental Payments pending final resolution of such dispute, nor shall Lessee assert any right of set-off or counterclaim against its obligation to make such payments required under this Agreement. Lessee's obligation to make Rental Payments during the Original Term or the then-current Renewal Term for each Schedule shall not be abated through accident or unforeseen circumstances.

Section 4.05. Non appropriation. Lessee is obligated only to pay such Rental Payments under this Agreement (and any additional amounts due hereunder, if applicable) as may lawfully be made from funds budgeted and appropriated for that purpose during Lessee's then current fiscal year. Should Lessee fail to budget, appropriate or otherwise make available funds to pay Rental Payments under a Lease following the then current Original Term or Renewal Term, that Lease shall be deemed terminated at the end of the then current Original Term or Renewal Term. Lessee agrees to deliver written notice to Lessor of such termination at least 60 days prior to the end of the then current Original Term or Renewal Term, but failure to give such written notice shall not extend the term beyond such Original Term or Renewal Term.

#### ARTICLE V. TITLE TO EQUIPMENT; SECURITY INTEREST; OPTION TO PURCHASE

Section 5.01. Title to the Equipment. Upon acceptance of the Equipment by Lessee, title to the Equipment and any and all additions, repairs, replacements or modifications shall vest in Lessee, subject to the rights of Lessor under this Agreement; provided that title to the Equipment that is subject to any Lease shall thereafter immediately and without any action by Lessee vest in Lessor, and Lessee shall immediately surrender possession of that Equipment to Lessor, upon (a) any termination of that Lease other than termination pursuant to Section 5.04, or (b) the occurrence of an Event of Default with respect to that Lease. It is the intent of the parties hereto that any transfer of title to Lessor pursuant to this Section shall occur automatically without the necessity of any bill of sale, certificate of title or other instrument of conveyance. Lessee shall, nevertheless, execute and deliver any such instruments as Lessor may request to evidence such transfer.

Section 5.02. Security Interest. To secure the payment of all Lessee's obligations under this Agreement, Lessee grants to Lessor a security interest constituting a first lien on (i) the Equipment and on all additions, attachments, accessions, that are considered to be an integral part of the equipment, and substitutions thereto, and on any proceeds there from, and (ii) the acquisition fund established under any Escrow Agreement entered into in connection therewith. Lessee agrees to execute such additional documents, in form satisfactory to Lessor, which Lessor deems necessary or appropriate to establish and maintain its security interest in the Equipment. Lessee hereby authorizes the filing of financing statements under the Uniform Commercial Code in connection with the security interest granted hereunder.

Section 5.03. Personal Property. Lessor and Lessee agree that the Equipment is and will remain personal property and will not be deemed to be affixed to or a part of the real estate on which it may be situated, notwithstanding that the Equipment or any part thereof may be or hereafter become in any manner physically affixed or attached to real estate or any building thereon. Upon the request of Lessor, Lessee will, at Lessee's expense, furnish a waiver of any interest in the Equipment from any party having an interest in any such real estate or building.

Section 5.04. Option to Purchase. Lessee shall have the option to purchase Lessor's interest in all (but not less than all) of the Equipment described in any Schedule, upon giving written notice to Lessor at least 60 (but not more than 180) days before the date of purchase, at the following times and upon the following terms:

- (a) On the date of the last Rental Payment set forth in that Schedule (assuming this Agreement is renewed at the end of the Original Term and each Renewal Term), if the Agreement is still in effect on such day, upon payment in full to Lessor of the Rental Payments and all other amounts then due under that Schedule plus One Dollar;
- (b) On the last day of the Original Term or any Renewal Term then in effect, upon payment in full to Lessor of the Rental Payments and all other amounts then due under that Schedule plus the then applicable Purchase Option Price set forth in that Schedule; or
- (c) In the event of substantial damage to or destruction or condemnation of substantially all of the Equipment listed in that Schedule on the day specified in Lessee's written notice to Lessor of its exercise of the purchase option upon payment in full to Lessor of the Rental Payments and all other amounts then due under that Schedule, including, without limitation, interest accrued to the date of payment, plus the then applicable Purchase Option Price set forth in that Schedule.

### ARTICLE VI. DELIVERY, MAINTENANCE; MODIFICATION; TAXES; INSURANCE AND OTHER CHARGES

Section 6.01. Delivery, Installation and Acceptance of Equipment. Lessee shall order the Equipment, cause the Equipment to be delivered and installed at the locations specified in the Schedules and pay any and all delivery and installation costs in connection therewith. When the Equipment listed in any Schedule has been delivered and installed, Lessee shall immediately accept such Equipment and evidence said acceptance by executing and delivering to Lessor an Acceptance Certificate in the form attached hereto as Exhibit D.

Section 6.02. Location; Inspection. Once installed, no item of the Equipment will be moved from the location specified for it in the Schedule on which that item is listed without Lessor's consent, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld. Lessor shall have the right at all reasonable times during regular business hours to enter into and upon the property of Lessee for the purpose of inspecting the Equipment.

Section 6.03. Maintenance of Equipment by Lessee. Lessee agrees that at all times during the Lease Term Lessee will, at Lessee's own cost and expense, maintain, preserve and keep the Equipment in good repair, working order and condition, and that Lessee will from time to time make or cause to be made all necessary and proper repairs, replacements and renewals. Lessor shall have no responsibility in any of these matters, or for the making of improvements or additions to the Equipment. Lessee shall not make material modifications to the Equipment without the prior consent of Lessor.

Section 6.04. Liens, Taxes, Other Governmental Charges and Utility Charges. Lessee shall keep the Equipment free of all liens, charges and encumbrances except those created by this Agreement. The parties to this Agreement contemplate that the Equipment will be used for a governmental or proprietary purpose of Lessee and, therefore, that the Equipment will be exempt from all taxes presently assessed and levied with respect to personal property. In the event that the use, possession or acquisition of the Equipment is found to be subject to taxation in any form (except for income taxes of Lessor), Lessee will pay, as the same respectively come due, all taxes and governmental charges of any kind whatsoever that may at any time be lawfully assessed or levied against or with respect to the Equipment and any equipment or other property acquired by Lessee in substitution for, as a renewal or replacement of, or a modification, improvement or addition to the Equipment, as well as all gas, water, steam, electricity, heat, power, telephone, utility and other charges incurred in the operation, maintenance, use, occupancy and upkeep of the Equipment; provided that, with respect to any governmental charges that may lawfully be paid in installments over a period of years, Lessee shall be obligated to pay only such installments as have accrued during the Lease Term.

Lessee will take no action that will cause the interest portion of any Rental payment to become includable in gross income of the recipient for purposes of federal income taxation under the Code, and Lessee will take, and will cause its officers, employees and agents to take, all affirmative action legally within its power to prevent such interest from being includable in gross income for purposes of federal income taxation under the

Code. Lessee acknowledges that Lessor's yield with respect to this Agreement is dependent upon the interest component of each Rental Payment being excluded from Lessor's income pursuant to the Code.

Section 6.05. Provisions Regarding Insurance. At its own expense, Lessee shall maintain (a) casualty insurance insuring the Equipment against loss or damage by fire and all other risks covered by the standard extended coverage endorsement then in use in the State, and any other risks reasonably required by Lessor, in an amount at least equal to the replacement cost of the Equipment, (b) liability insurance that protects Lessor from liability in all events in form and amount satisfactory to Lessor and (c) workers' compensation coverage as required by the laws of the State; provided that, with Lessor's prior written consent, Lessee may self-insure against the risks described in clauses (a) and (b); provided further that, if Lessor provides such consent Lessee shall provide to Lessor information with respect to such self-insurance program as Lessor may request from time to time. All insurance proceeds from casualty losses shall be payable as hereinafter provided. Lessee shall furnish to Lessor certificates evidencing such coverage throughout the Lease Term. All such casualty and liability insurance shall be with insurers that are acceptable to Lessor, shall name Lessor as a loss payee and an additional insured, respectively, and shall contain a provision to the effect that such insurance shall not be canceled or modified materially without first giving written notice thereof to Lessor at least 30 days in advance of such cancellation or modification. All such casualty insurance shall contain a provision making any losses payable to Lessee and Lessor as their respective interests may appear.

Section 6.06. Advances. In the event Lessee shall fail to maintain the full insurance coverage required by this Agreement or shall fail to keep the Equipment in good repair and operating condition, Lessor may (but shall be under no obligation to) purchase the required insurance and pay the premiums on the same or may make such repairs or replacements as are necessary and provide for payment thereof; and all amounts so advanced therefore by Lessor shall constitute additional rent for the then-current Original Term or Renewal Term, and Lessee covenants and agrees to pay such amounts so advanced by Lessor with interest thereon from the date advanced until paid at the rate of 18% per annum or the maximum interest rate permitted by law, whichever is less.

#### ARTICLE VII. DAMAGE, DESTRUCTION AND CONDEMNATION: USE OF NET PROCEEDS

Section 7.01. Risk of Loss. Lessee is responsible for the entire risk of loss of or damage or destruction to the Equipment. No such loss, damage or destruction shall relieve Lessee of any obligation under this Agreement or any Lease.

Section 7.02. Damage, Destruction and Condemnation. If (a) the Equipment listed on any Schedule or any portion thereof is destroyed, in whole or in part, or is damaged by fire or other casualty or (b) title to, or the temporary use of, the Equipment or any part thereof shall be taken under the exercise of the power of eminent domain by any governmental body or by any person, firm or corporation acting pursuant to governmental authority, Lessee and Lessor will cause the Net Proceeds of any insurance claim or condemnation award to be applied to the prompt replacement, repair, restoration, modification or improvement of that Equipment, unless Lessee shall have exercised its option to purchase that Equipment pursuant to Section 5.04. Any balance of the Net Proceeds remaining after such work has been completed shall be paid to Lessee.

Section 7.03. Insufficiency of Net Proceeds. If the Net Proceeds are insufficient to pay in full the cost of any replacement, repair, restoration, modification or improvement referred to in Section 7.02, Lessee shall either complete such replacement, repair, restoration, modification or improvement and pay any costs thereof in excess of the amount of the Net Proceeds, unless Lessee, pursuant to Section 5.04, purchases Lessor's interest in the Equipment destroyed, damaged or taken and any other Equipment listed in the same Schedule. The amount of the Net Proceeds, if any, remaining after completing such repair, restoration, modification or improvement or after purchasing Lessor's interest in the Equipment shall be retained by Lessee. If Lessee shall make any payments pursuant to this Section, Lessee shall not be entitled to any reimbursement therefore from Lessor nor shall Lessee be entitled to any diminution of the amounts payable under Article IV.

### ARTICLE VIII. DISCLAIMER OF WARRANTIES; VENDOR'S WARRANTIES; USE OF THE EQUIPMENT

Section 8.01. Disclaimer of Warranties. LESSEE HAS SELECTED THE EQUIPMENT AND THE VENDORS. LESSOR MAKES NO WARRANTY OR REPRESENTATION, EITHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE VALUE, DESIGN, CONDITION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR FITNESS FOR USE OF THE EQUIPMENT, OR WARRANTY OR REPRESENTATION WITH RESPECT THERETO. In no event shall Lessor be liable for an incidental, indirect, special or consequential damage in connection with or arising out of this Agreement or the existence, furnishing, functioning or Lessee's use of any item or products or service provided for in this Agreement.

Section 8.02. Vendor's Warranties. Lessor hereby irrevocably appoints Lessee its agent and attorney-in-fact during the Lease Term, so long as Lessee shall not be in default hereunder, to assert from time to time whatever claims and rights, including warranties of the Equipment, which Lessor may have against the Vendor of the Equipment. Lessee's sole remedy for the breach of such warranty, indemnification or representation shall be against the Vendor of the Equipment, and not against Lessor, nor shall such matter have any effect, whatsoever on the rights and obligations of Lessor with respect to this Agreement, including the right to receive full and timely payments hereunder. Lessee expressly acknowledges that Lessor makes, and has made no representation or warranties whatsoever as to the existence or availability of such warranties of the Vendor of the Equipment.

Section 8.03. Use of the Equipment. Lessee will not install, use, operate or maintain the Equipment improperly, carelessly, in violation of any applicable law or in a manner contrary to that contemplated by this Agreement. Lessee shall provide all permits and licenses, if any, necessary for the installation and operation of the Equipment. In addition, Lessee agrees to comply in all respects (including, without limitation, with respect to the use, maintenance and operation of each item of the Equipment) with all laws of the jurisdictions in which its operations involving any item of Equipment may extend and any legislative, executive, administrative or judicial body exercising any power or jurisdiction over the items of the Equipment; provided, however, that Lessee may contest in good faith the validity or application of any such law or rule in any reasonable manner which does not, in the opinion of Lessor, adversely affect the title of Lessor in and to any of the items of the Equipment or its interest or rights under this Agreement.

Section 8.04. Essential Nature of the Equipment. Lessee confirms and affirms that the Equipment is essential to the function of Lessee and the services provided to its citizens, that there is an immediate need for the Equipment which is not temporary or expected to diminish in the foreseeable future, and that Lessee will use substantially all the Equipment for the purpose of performing one or more governmental or proprietary functions consistent with the permissible scope of its authority.

### ARTICLE IX. ASSIGNMENT, SUBLEASING, INDEMNIFICATION, MORTGAGING AND SELLING

Section 9.01. Assignment by Lessor. Lessor's interest in, to, and under this Agreement; any Lease and the Equipment may be assigned and reassigned in whole or in part to one or more assignees by Lessor at any time subsequent to its execution. Lessee hereby agrees to maintain a written record of each such assignment in form necessary to comply with Section 149(a) of the Code. No such assignment shall be binding on Lessee until it has received written notice from Lessor of the assignment disclosing the name and address of the assignee. Lessee agrees to execute all documents, including chattel mortgages or financing statements that may be reasonably requested by Lessor or any assignee to protect its interests in the Equipment and in this Agreement. Lessee shall not have the right to and shall not assert against any assignee any claim, counterclaim, defense, set-off or other right Lessee may from time to time have against Lessor.

Section 9.02. Assignment and Subleasing by Lessee. None of Lessee's interest in, to and under this Agreement and in the Equipment may be sold, assigned, subleased, pledged or otherwise encumbered by Lessee without the prior written consent of Lessor.

Section 9.03. Release and Indemnification Covenants. To the extent permitted by law, Lessee shall indemnify, protect, hold harmless, save and keep harmless Lessor from and against any and all liabilities, obligations, losses, claims and damages whatsoever, regardless of cause thereof, and all expenses in connection therewith (including, without limitation, counsel fees and expenses, penalties connected therewith imposed on interest received) arising out of or as (a) result of the entering into of this Agreement, (b) the ownership of any item of the Equipment, (c) the manufacture, ordering, acquisition, use,

operation, condition, purchase, delivery, rejection, storage or return of any item of the Equipment, (d) or any accident in connection with the operation, use, condition, possession, storage or return of any item of the Equipment resulting in damage to property or injury to or death to any person, and/or (e) the breach of any covenant herein or any material misrepresentation contained herein. The indemnification arising under this paragraph shall continue in full force and effect notwithstanding the full payment of all obligations under this Agreement or the termination of the Lease Term for any reason.

#### ARTICLE X. EVENTS OF DEFAULT AND REMEDIES

Section 10.01. Events of Default Defined. Subject to the provisions of Section 4.05, any of the following events shall constitute an "Event of Default" under any Lease:

(a) Failure by Lessee to pay any Rental Payment or other payment required to be paid under that Lease at the time specified in that Lease;

(b) Failure by Lessee to observe and perform any covenant, condition or agreement on its part to be observed or performed under that Lease, other than as referred to in subparagraph (a) above, for a period of 30 days after written notice specifying such failure and requesting that it be remedied is given to Lessee by Lessor, unless Lessor shall agree in writing to an extension of such time prior to its expiration; provided that, if the failure stated in the notice cannot be corrected within the applicable period, Lessor will not unreasonably withhold its consent to an extension of such time if corrective action is instituted by Lessee within the applicable period and diligently pursued until the default is corrected; (c)

Any statement, representation or warranty made by Lessee in or pursuant to that Lease or its execution, delivery or performance shall prove to

have been false, incorrect, misleading or breached in any material respect on the date when made;

Any provision of that Lease shall at any time for any reason cease to be valid and binding on Lessee, or shall be declared to be null and void, or (d) the validity or enforceability thereof shall be contested by Lessee or any governmental agency or authority if the loss of such provision would materially adversely affect the rights or security of Lessor, or Lessee shall deny that it has any further liability or obligation under that Lease.

Lessee shall (i) apply for or consent to the appointment of a receiver, trustee, custodian or liquidator of Lessee, or of all or a substantial part of the (e) assets of Lessee, (ii) be unable, fail or admit in writing its inability generally to pay its debts as they become due, (iii) make a general assignment for the benefit of creditors, (iv) have an order for relief entered against it under applicable federal bankruptcy law, or (v) file a voluntary petition in bankruptcy or a petition or an answer seeking reorganization or an arrangement with creditors or taking advantage of any insolvency law or any answer admitting the material allegations of a petition filed against Lessee in any bankruptcy, reorganization or insolvency proceeding;

An order, judgment or decree shall be entered by any court of competent jurisdiction, approving a petition or appointing a receiver, trustee, (f) custodian or liquidator of Lessee or of all or a substantial part of the assets of Lessee, in each case without its application, approval or consent,

and such order, judgment or decree shall continue unstayed and in effect for any period of 30 consecutive days.

Section 10.02. Remedies on Default. Whenever any Event of Default under any Lease exists, Lessor shall have the right, at its sole option without any further demand or notice, to take one or any combination of the following remedial steps: (a)

By written notice to Lessee, declare all Rental Payments and other amounts payable by Lessee under that Lease to the end of the then current Original Term or Renewal Term to be due:

- With or without terminating that Lease, Lessor may, upon 5 days written notice to Lessee, enter the premises where any Equipment that is subject (b) to that Lease is located and retake possession of that Equipment or require Lessee at Lessee's expense to promptly return any or all of the Equipment to the possession of Lessor at such place within the United States as Lessor shall specify, and sell or lease the Equipment or, for the account of Lessee, sublease the Equipment, continuing to hold Lessee liable for the difference between (i) the Rental Payments and other amounts payable by Lessee under that Lease plus the then-applicable Purchase Option Price for that Equipment and (ii) the net proceeds of any such sale, leasing or subleasing (after deducting all expenses of Lessor in exercising its remedies under this Agreement, including without limitation all expenses of taking possession, storing, reconditioning and selling or leasing the Equipment and all brokerage, auctioneers' and attorneys' fees) provided that the amount of Lessee's liability under this subparagraph (b) shall not exceed the Rental Payments and other amounts otherwise due under that Lease plus the remaining Rental Payments and other amounts payable by Lessee under that Lease to the end of the then current Original Term or Renewal Term; and
- Lessor may take whatever action at law or in equity may appear necessary or desirable to enforce its rights under that Lease or as the owner of (C) any or all of the Equipment that is subject to that Lease.

In addition, whenever an Event of Default exists with respect to any Rental Payment required by a particular Schedule or with respect to any other payment, covenant, condition, agreement, statement, representation or warranty set forth in that Schedule or applicable to that Schedule or the Equipment listed therein, Lessor shall have the right, at its sole option without any further demand or notice, to take one or any combination of the following remedial steps: By written notice to Lessee, Lessor may declare all Rental Payments payable by Lessee pursuant to that Schedule and other amounts payable (d)

by Lessee under this Agreement to the end of the then current Original Term or Renewal Term to be due;

- (e) With or without terminating that Schedule, Lessor may, upon 5 days written notice to Lessee, enter the premises where the Equipment listed in that Schedule is located and retake possession of that Equipment or require Lessee at Lessee's expense to promptly return any or all of that Equipment to the possession of Lessor at such place within the United States as Lessor shall specify, and sell or lease that Equipment or, for the account of Lessee, sublease that Equipment, continuing to hold Lessee liable for the difference between (i) the Rental Payments payable by Lessee pursuant to that Schedule and other amounts related to that Schedule or the Equipment listed therein that are payable by Lessee hereunder plus the then applicable Purchase Option Price for that Equipment, and (ii) the net proceeds of any such sale, leasing or subleasing (after deducting all expenses of Lessor in exercising its remedies under this Agreement, including without limitation all expenses of taking possession, storing, reconditioning and selling or leasing such Equipment and all brokerage, auctioneers' and attorneys' fees) provided that the amount of Lessee's liability under this subparagraph (e) shall not exceed the Rental Payments and other amounts otherwise due under that Schedule plus the remaining Rental Payments and other amounts payable by Lessee under that Schedule to the end of the then current Original Term or Renewal Term: and
- Lessor may take whatever action at law or in equity may appear necessary or desirable to enforce its rights under that Schedule, this Agreement with respect to that Schedule and the Equipment listed therein.

In addition to the remedies specified above, Lessor may charge interest on all amounts due to it at the rate of 10% per annum or the maximum amount permitted by law, whichever is less. The exercise of any such remedies respecting any such Event of Default shall not relieve Lessee of any other liabilities under any other Schedules, this Agreement related to any other Schedule or the Equipment listed therein.

Section 10.03. No Remedy Exclusive. No remedy conferred upon or reserved to Lessor by this Article is intended to be exclusive and every such remedy shall be cumulative and shall be in addition to every other remedy given under this lease. No delay or omission to exercise any right or power accruing upon any default shall impair any such right or power or shall be construed to be a waiver thereof but any such right and power may be exercised from time to time and as often as may be deemed expedient by Lessor or its assignee.

Section 10.04. Agreement to Pay Attorneys' Fees and Expenses. If Lessee should default under any of the provisions hereof and Lessor should employ attorneys or incur other expenses for the collection of moneys or for the enforcement of performance or observance of any obligation or agreement on the part of Lessee contained in this Agreement, Lessee agrees, to the extent it is permitted by law to do so, that it will, if assessed by a court of competent jurisdiction, pay to Lessor the reasonable fees of those attorneys and other reasonable expenses so incurred by Lessor.

Section 10.05. Application of Moneys. Any net proceeds from the exercise of any remedy hereunder (after deducting all expenses of Lessor in exercising such remedies including without limitation all expenses of taking possession, storing, reconditioning and selling or leasing Equipment and all brokerage, auctioneer's or attorney's fees) shall be applied as follows:

If such remedy is exercised solely with respect to a single Schedule, Equipment listed in that Schedule or rights under the Agreement related to (a) that Schedule, then to amounts due pursuant to that Schedule and other amounts related to that Schedule or that Equipment.

(b) If such remedy is exercised with respect to more than one Schedule, Equipment listed in more than one Schedule or rights under the Agreement related to more than one Schedule, then to amounts due pursuant to those Schedules pro rata.

#### ARTICLE XI. MISCELLANEOUS

<u>Section 11.01. Notices.</u> All notices, certificates or other communications hereunder shall be sufficiently given and shall be deemed given when delivered or mailed by registered mail, postage prepaid, to the parties at their respective places of business.

Section 11.02. Binding Effect; Entire Agreement; Amendments and Modifications. This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and shall be binding upon Lessor and Lessee and their respective successors and assigns. The terms of this Agreement shall not be waived, altered, modified, supplemented or amended in any manner whatsoever except by written instrument signed by the Lessor and the Lessee; nor shall any such amendment that affects the rights of Lessor's assignee be effective without such assignee's consent. In the event any provision of this Agreement shall be held invalid or unenforceable by any court of competent jurisdiction, such holding shall not invalidate or render unenforceable any other provision hereof.

Section 11.03. Applicable Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State.

Section 11.04. Severability. In the event any provision of this Agreement shall be held invalid or unenforceable by any court of competent jurisdiction, such holding shall not invalidate or render unenforceable any other provision hereof.

Section 11.05. Amendments, Changes and Modifications. This Agreement may be amended, added to, changed or modified by written agreement duly

executed by Lessor and Lessee.

Section 11.06. Execution in Counterparts; Chattel Paper. This Agreement, including in writing each Schedule, may be executed in several counterparts, each of which shall be an original and all of which shall constitute but one and the same instrument; except (1) to the extent that various Schedules and this Agreement as it relates thereto constitutes separate Leases as provided in this Agreement and (2) that Lessor's interest in, to and under any Schedule and the Agreement as it relates to that Schedule, and the Equipment listed in that Schedule may be sold or pledged only by delivering possession of the original counterpart of that Schedule marked "Counterpart No. 1," which Counterpart No. 1 shall constitute chattel paper for purposes of the Uniform Commercial Code.

Section 11.07. Usury. The parties hereto agree that the charges in this Agreement and any Lease shall not be a violation of usury or other law. Any such excess charge shall be applied in such order as to conform this Agreement and such Lease to such applicable law.

Section 11.08. Jury Trial Waiver. To the extent permitted by law, lessee agrees to waive its right to a trial by jury.

Section 11.09. Facsimile Documentation. Lessee agrees that a facsimile copy of this Agreement or any Lease with facsimile signatures may be treated as

an original and will be admissible as evidence of this Agreement or such Lease.

Section 11.10. Captions. The captions or headings in this Agreement are for convenience only and in no way define, limit or describe the scope or intent of

any provisions or sections of this Agreement.

Section 11.11. Texas Anti-Boycott Laws. To the extent applicable to this Agreement, the Lessor hereby certifies as follows: (a) pursuant to Section 2271.002 of the Texas Government Code, the Lessor does not boycott Israel and will not boycott Israel during the term of this Agreement; (b) pursuant to Section 2276.002 of the Texas Government Code, the Lessor does not boycott energy companies and will not boycott energy companies during the term of this Agreement; and (c) pursuant to Section 2274.002 of the Texas Government Code, the Lessor does not have a practice, policy, guidance, or directive which discriminates against a firearm entity or firearm trade association and will not discriminate against a firearm entity or firearm trade association during the term of this Agreement. For purposes of this section, all references to the Lessor means the Lessor and any parent company, wholly owned subsidiary, majority-owned subsidiary, or affiliate of the Lessor.

Lessor and Lessee have caused this Agreement to be executed in their names by their duly authorized representatives listed below.

Lease No. JOSTX2025-07

LESSEE: City of Joshua	LESSOR: Community First National Bank	
Mike Peacock, City Manager	Blake Kaus, VP	

### **EXHIBIT A**

### SCHEDULE OF EQUIPMENT NO. 01, Dated 7/17/2025

Counterpart No. 1,

Lease Number: JOSTX2025-07

LESSOR'S INTEREST IN, TO AND UNDER THIS SCHEDULE AND THE AGREEMENT AS IT RELATES TO THIS SCHEDULE MAY BE SOLD OR PLEDGED ONLY BY DELIVERING POSSESSION OF COUNTERPART NO. 1 OF THIS SCHEDULE, WHICH COUNTERPART NO. 1 SHALL CONSTITUTE CHATTEL PAPER FOR PURPOSES OF THE UNIFORM COMMERCIAL CODE.

Re: Master Equipment Lease Purchase Agreement, dated as of 7/17/2025, between Community First National Bank, as Lessor, and City of Joshua, as Lessee.

- Defined Terms. All terms used herein have the meanings ascribed to them in the above referenced Master Equipment Lease Purchase Agreement (the "Master Equipment Lease").
- Equipment. The Equipment included under this Schedule of Equipment is comprised of the items described in the Equipment Description attached hereto as Attachment 1, together with all replacements, substitutions, repairs, restorations, modifications, attachments, accessions, additions and improvements thereof or thereto.
- Payment Schedule. The Rental Payments and Purchase Option Prices under this Schedule of Equipment are set forth in the Payment Schedule attached as Attachment 2 hereto.
- Representations, Warranties and Covenants. Lessee hereby represents, warrants, and covenants that its representations, warranties and covenants set forth in the Agreement are true and correct as though made on the date of commencement of Rental Payments on this Schedule.
- 5. The Master Equipment Lease. This Schedule is hereby made as part of the Master Equipment Lease and Lessor and Lessoe hereby ratify and confirm the Master Equipment Lease. The terms and provisions of the Master Equipment Lease (other than to the extent that they relate solely to other Schedules or Equipment listed on other Schedules) are hereby incorporated by reference and made a part hereof.

LESSEE: City of Joshua	LESSOR: Community First National Bank	
Mike Peacock, City Manager	Blake Kaus VP	

# ATTACHMENT 1 EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION

LESSEE: City of Joshua

Mike Peacock, City Manager

~ 8 ~MuniStd-TX

### **ATTACHMENT 2 PAYMENT SCHEDULE**

RE: Schedule of Equipment No. 01, dated 7/17/2025, to Master Equipment Lease Purchase Agreement, dated as of 7/17/2025, between Community First National Bank, as Lessor, and City of Joshua, as Lessee.

Lease Number: JOSTX2025-07

Amount Financed: \$1,047,727.00

### **AMORTIZATION SCHEDULE**

Payment Number	Payment Date	Payment Amount	Interest Portion	Principal Portion	Purchase Option Price
1	7/17/2026	\$181,553.88	\$53,161.68	\$128,392.20	Not Available
2	7/17/2027	\$181,553.88	\$46,647.05	\$134,906.83	\$843,260.07
3	7/17/2028	\$181,553.88	\$39,801.88	\$141,752.00	\$690,876.67
4	7/17/2029	\$181,553.88	\$32,609.38	\$148,944.50	\$530,761.33
5	7/17/2030	\$181,553.88	\$25,051.94	\$156,501.94	\$362,521.74
6	7/17/2031	\$181,553.88	\$17,111.03	\$164,442.85	\$185,745.68
7	7/17/2032	\$181,553.88	\$8,767.20	\$172,786.68	\$0.00
Grand	d Totals	\$1,270,877.16	\$223,150.16	\$1,047,727.00	

LESSEE: City of Joshua

Mike Peacock, City Manager

### **EXHIBIT B**

### LESSEE RESOLUTION

Re:	Schedule of Equipment No. 01, dated 7/17/2025, to Master Equipment Lease Purchase Agreement, dated as of 7/17/2025, between Community First National Bank, as Lessor, and City of Joshua, as Lessee.
	I, the undersigned, the duly appointed, qualified and acting <b>City Secretary</b> of the above captioned Lessee do hereby certify this date, as follows:
	(1) Lessee did, at a meeting of the governing body of the Lessee held on, by motion duly made, seconded and carried, in accordance with all requirements of law, approve and authorize the execution and delivery of the above referenced Schedule of Equipment No. 01 (the "Schedule") on its behalf by the following named representative of the Lessee, to witness:
	Authorized Signer: Mike Peacock, City Manager
	(2) The above named representative of the Lessee held at the time of such authorization and holds at the present time the office set forth above.
	(3) The meeting of the governing body of the Lessee at which the Schedule was approved and authorized to be executed was duly called, regularly convened and attended throughout by the requisite majority of the members thereof or by other appropriate official approval and that the action approving the Schedule and authorizing the execution thereof has not been altered or rescinded.
	(4) No event or condition that constitutes, or with the giving of notice or the lapse of time or both would constitute, an Event of Default (as such term is defined in the above referenced Master Equipment Lease Purchase Agreement) exists at the date hereof.
	(5) All insurance required in accordance with the above referenced Master Equipment Lease Purchase Agreement is currently maintained by the Lessee.
	(6) Lessee has, in accordance with the requirements of law, fully budgeted and appropriated sufficient funds for the current budget year to make the Rental Payments scheduled to come due during the Original Term and to meet its other obligations for the Original Term (as such terms are defined in the above referenced Master Equipment Lease Purchase Agreement) and such funds have not been expended for other purposes.
	(7) The fiscal year of Lessee is from to
	gnatures below from the designated individuals from the Governing Body of the Lessee evidence the adoption by the ning Body of this resolution.
City	of Joshua
Attes	ted By:
	Scott Kimble, Mayor
Certif	fied By:
	Alice Hollaway, City Secretary

### **EXHIBIT C**

### **OPINION OF LESSEE'S COUNSEL**

(Must be re-Printed onto attorney's letterhead)

(Date)

Community First National Bank 215 S. Seth Child Road Manhattan, KS 66502

Re: Lessee: City of Joshua

#### Ladies and Gentlemen:

As legal counsel to City of Joshua (the "Lessee"), I have examined (a) an executed counterpart of a certain Master Equipment Lease Purchase Agreement, dated as of 7/17/2025, and Exhibits thereto by and between Community First National Bank (the "Lessor") and Lessee, Schedule of Equipment No. 01, dated 7/17/2025, (collectively, the "Agreement") by and between Lessor and Lessee, which, among other things, provides for the lease with option to purchase by the Lessee of certain property listed in the Schedule (the "Equipment"); (b) an executed counterpart of the ordinances or resolutions of Lessee which, among other things, authorizes Lessee to execute the Agreement and (c) such other opinions, documents and matters of law as I have deemed necessary in connection with the following opinions.

Based on the foregoing, I am of the following opinions:

- (1) Lessee's true and correct name is City of Joshua.
- (2) Lessee is a public body corporate and politic, duly organized and existing under the laws of the State, and has a substantial amount of the following sovereign powers: (a) the power to tax, (b) the power of eminent domain, and (c) police power;
- (3) Lessee has the requisite power and authority to lease the Equipment with an option to purchase and to execute and deliver the Agreement and to perform its obligations under the Agreement;
- (4) The Agreement and the other documents either attached thereto or required therein have been duly authorized, approved and executed by and on behalf of Lessee and the Agreement and other documents either attached thereto or required therein are the valid and binding obligations of Lessee enforceable in accordance with their terms;
- (5) The authorization, approval and execution of the Agreement and all other proceedings of Lessee relating to the transactions contemplated thereby have been performed in accordance with all open meeting laws, public bidding laws and all other applicable state or federal laws; and
- (6) There is no proceeding pending or threatened in any court or before any governmental authority or arbitration board or tribunal that, if adversely determined, would adversely affect the transactions contemplated by the Agreement or the security interest of Lessor or its assigns, as the case may be, in the Equipment.
- (7) The signatures of the officers which appear on the Agreement are true and genuine; I know said officers and know them to hold the offices set forth below their names.
- (8) No further approval, consent or withholding of objection is required from any federal, state or local governmental authority with respect to the entering into or performance by the Lessee of the Lease and the transaction contemplated thereby.
- (9) The Equipment leased pursuant to the Agreement constitutes personal property and when subjected to use by Lessee will not be or become fixtures under applicable law.
- (10) The Lessee is a political subdivision within the meaning of Section 103 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 as amended and the related regulations and rulings.
- (11) The leasing of the Equipment pursuant to the Agreement is exempt from all sales and use taxes against either the Lessor or the Lessee during the term of the Lease pursuant to the Agreement and the Equipment will be exempt from all state and local personal property or other ad valorem taxes.

All capitalized terms herein shall have the same meanings as in the foregoing Agreement unless otherwise provided herein. Lessor, its successors and assigns, and any counsel rendering an opinion on the tax-exempt status of the interest components of the Rental Payments are entitled to rely on this opinion.

Signature of Legal Counsel

### **EXHIBIT D**

### ACCEPTANCE CERTIFICATE

Community First National Bank 215 S. Seth Child Road Manhattan, KS 66502

Ladies and Gentlemen.

RE: Schedule of Equipment No. 01, dated 7/17/2025, to Master Equipment Lease Purchase Agreement, dated as of 7/17/2025, between Community First National Bank, as Lessor, and City of Joshua, as Lessee.

In accordance with the Master Equipment Lease Purchase Agreement (the "Agreement"), the undersigned Lessee hereby certifies and represents to, and agrees with Lessor as follows:

- (1) All of the Equipment (as such term is defined in the Agreement) listed in the above referenced Schedule of Equipment (the "Schedule") has been delivered, installed and accepted on the date hereof.
- (2) Lessee has conducted such inspection and/or testing of the Equipment listed in the Schedule as it deems necessary and appropriate and hereby acknowledges that it accepts the Equipment for all purposes.
- (3) Lessee is currently maintaining the insurance coverage required by Section 6.05 of the Agreement.
- (4) No event or condition that constitutes, or with notice or lapse of time, or both, would constitute, an Event of Default (as defined in the Agreement) exists at the date hereof.
- (5) Lessee has appropriated and/or taken other lawful actions necessary to provide moneys sufficient to pay all Rental Payments required to be paid under the Agreement during the current Budget Year of Lessee, and such moneys will be applied in payment of all Rental Payments due and payable during such current Budget Year.
- (6) The governing body of Lessee has approved the authorization, execution and delivery of this Agreement on its behalf by the authorized representative of Lessee who signed the Agreement.
- (7) The Lessee will in a timely fashion submit the appropriate paperwork to the State to have a title to the Equipment issued in their name as owner and Lessor listed as first lienholder. Such verification of perfected ownership and security interest will be provided to Lessor no later than 90 days from delivery of the Equipment.

LESSEE: City of Joshua	
,	
Mike Peacock, City Manager	
Date	

### TITLE REGISTRATION & SECURITY INTEREST CERTIFICATION

RE: Schedule of Equipment No. 01, dated 7/17/2025, to Master Equipment Lease Purchase Agreement, dated as of 7/17/2025, between Community First National Bank, as Lessor, and City of Joshua, as Lessee.

Lease Number: JOSTX2025-07

One (1) New Spartan Gladiator Pumper with equipment

In accordance with the Agreement, the undersigned Lessee hereby certifies and represents to, and agrees with Lessor as follows:

- The Agreement requires the completion of the ownership transfer and perfection of the lienholder process.
   This process is completed through submission of the documents to the State for a title to be issued in the name of the Lessee.
- The Lessee will in a timely fashion submit the appropriate paperwork to the State to have a title to the Equipment issued in their name as owner and Lessor listed as first lienholder. Such verification of perfected ownership and security interest will be provided to Lessor no later than 90 days from delivery of the Equipment.

LESSEE: City of Joshua		
Mike Peacock, City Manager		-

### **BANK QUALIFIED CERTIFICATE**

RE: Schedule of Equipment No. 01, dated 7/17/2025, to Master Equipment Lease Purchase Agreement, dated as of 7/17/2025, between Community First National Bank, as Lessor, and City of Joshua, as Lessee.

Whereas, Lessee hereby represents it is a "Bank Qualified" Issuer for the calendar year in which the above referenced Schedule is executed by making the following designations with respect to Section 265 of the Internal Revenue Code. (A "Bank Qualified Issuer" is an issuer that issues less than \$10,000,000 dollars of tax-exempt obligations during the calendar year).

Now, therefor, Lessee hereby designates the above referenced Schedule as follows:

- 1. Designation as Qualified Tax-Exempt Obligation. Pursuant to Section 265(b)(3)(B)(i) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 as amended (the "Code"), the Lessee hereby specifically designates the above referenced Schedule as a "qualified tax-exempt obligation" for purposes of Section 265(b)(3) of the Code. In compliance with Section 265(b)(3)(D) of the Code, the Lessee hereby represents that the Lessee will not designate more than \$10,000,000 of obligations issued by the Lessee in the calendar year during which the above referenced Schedule is executed and delivered as such "qualified tax-exempt obligations".
- 2. Issuance Limitation. In compliance with the requirements of Section 265(b)(3)(C) of the Code, the Lessee hereby represents that the Lessee (including all subordinate entities of the Lessee within the meaning of Section 265(b)(3)(E) of the Code) reasonably anticipates not to issue in the calendar year during which the above referenced Schedule is executed and delivered, obligations bearing interest exempt from federal income taxation under Section 103 of the Code (other than "private activity bonds" as defined in Section 141 of the Code) in an amount greater than \$10,000,000.

LESSEE: City of Joshua	
Mike Peacock, City Manager	

### INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIREMENTS

### Lessee: City of Joshua

### Please mark one of the following:

- ( ) Pursuant to Section 6.05 of the Agreement, you have agreed to provide us evidence of insurance covering the property in the Agreement. A Certificate of Insurance naming all insured parties and coverage must be provided to us as soon as possible, but no later than the date on which delivery of equipment occurs.
- ( ) Pursuant to Section 6.05 of the Agreement, we are self-insured for all risk, physical damage, and public liability and will provide proof of such self-insurance in letter form, together with a copy of the statute authorizing this form of insurance. Coverage must be provided to us as soon as possible, but no later than the date on which delivery of equipment occurs.

### Equipment to be insured: One (1) New Spartan Gladiator Pumper with equipment

Policy should be issued and mailed to: Community First National Bank and/or Its Assigns

215 S. Seth Child Road Manhattan, KS 66502

### INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS:

#### 1. LIABILITY

- \$1,000,000.00 Aggregate Bodily Injury
- √ \$1,000,000.00 Combined Single Limit per Occurrence
- ✓ Community First National Bank and/or Its Assigns MUST be listed as Additional Insured.

#### 2. PHYSICAL DAMAGE

- ✓ All risk coverage to guarantee proceeds sufficient to cover the replacement cost of the equipment.
- ✓ Community First National Bank and/or Its Assigns <u>MUST</u> be listed as Loss Payee.

#### **ENDORSEMENT** 3.

✓ Lessor will receive at least thirty (30) days written notice from Insurer prior to alteration, cancellation or reduction of insurance coverage.

### VERBIAGE TO INCLUDE IN DESCRIPTION

- One (1) New Spartan Gladiator Pumper with equipment as outlined on Lease# JOSTX2025-07
- ✓ Replacement Value (GRC, ACV, etc.)
- ✓ Comprehensive and Collision Deductibles

### THE CERTIFICATE SHOULD BE EMAILED TO catroberts@clpusa.net OR FAXED TO: 888.777.7875

Insurance Company Na	ame:		
Agents Name:			
Address:			
City:	State:	Zip:	
Phone:	Email:		

LES	SE	E:	
City	of.	Jos	hua

Mike Peacock, City Manager

### INVOICE INSTRUCTIONS

RE: Schedule of Equipment No. 01, dated 7/17/2025, to Master Equipment Lease Purchase Agreement, dated as of 7/17/2025, between Community First National Bank, as Lessor, and City of Joshua, as Lessee.

Lease Number: JOSTX2025-07

Equipment Description: One (1) New Spartan Gladiator Pumper with equipment

Please provide contact information for billing and invoicing purposes.

Person/Department:	
P.O. Box/Street:	
City, State, Zip:	
Telephone Number:	
Email Address:	

### NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT

City of Joshua

July 9, 2025

101 South Main Street Joshua, TX 76058

Mike Peacock, City Manager

RE: Schedule of Equipment No. 01, dated 7/17/2025, to Master Equipment Lease Purchase Agreement, dated as of

7/17/2025, between Community First National Bank, as Lessor, and City of Joshua, as Lessee. Please be advised that Community First National Bank has assigned all its right, title and interest in, to and under the above referenced Master Equipment Lease Purchase Agreement (the "Agreement"), the Equipment leased thereunder and the right to receive Rental Payments thereunder to the following assignee: Community First National Bank will be servicing this lease and all Rental Payments and payment of the Purchase Option Price due under the Agreement will be made to: Community First National Bank 215 S. Seth Child Road Manhattan, KS 66502 Community First National Bank Blake Kaus, VP ACKNOWLEDGED AND ACCEPTED: City of Joshua

<sup>\*</sup>Lessor may at a future date desire to assign this lease agreement. At this time, a specific Assignee is undetermined. At such time Lessor determines a need to assign this lease; Lessee will be provided with a completed copy of this page for their records and be made aware of any changes in where to send the rental payments going forward. This assignment option is outlined in Article IX of the Master Equipment Lease Purchase Agreement.

# Form **8038-G**

(Rev. October 2021)

**Information Return for Tax-Exempt Governmental Bonds** 

▶ Under Internal Revenue Code section 149(e) ► See separate instructions.

Caution: If the issue price is under \$100,000, use Form 8038-GC. ▶ Go to www.irs.gov/F8038G for instructions and the latest information. OMB No. 1545-0047

Department of the Treasury Internal Revenue Service

Part	Reporting Authorit	ty			Check box if	Amende	d Return ▶ 🗌
-24	suer's name				2 Issuer's employ	yer identific	cation number (EIN)
City of	of Joshua			75-1401183			
3a N	ame of person (other than issuer) w	ith whom the IRS may communic	cate about this return (see i	instructions)	3b Telephone numb	per of other	person shown on 3a
4 N	umber and street (or P.O. box if ma	il is not delivered to street addre	ss)	Room/suite	5 Report number	For IRS Use	e Only)
	outh Main Street						3
0.00	ity, town, or post office, state, and	ZIP code	- 10		7 Date of issue		
	a, TX 76058				0	7/17/202	5
8 N	ame of issue				9 CUSIP number		
Maste	r Equipment Lease Purchas	se Agreement	17				
10a N	ame and title of officer or other em	ployee of the issuer whom the IR	S may call for more informa	ation	10b Telephone nur employee show		cer or other
Part	Type of Issue (Ent	er the issue price.) Se	e the instructions and	d attach sch	edule.		/
11	Education					11	
12	Health and hospital			$\cdot \ \cdot \ \cdot$		12	
13	Transportation			$\cdot \ \cdot \ \cdot$		13	* 4 047 707 00
14	Public safety					14	\$ 1,047,727.00
15	Environment (including sev					15	
16	Housing					16	
17	Utilities					18	
18	Other. Describe ►				▶ 🗆	18	
19a	If bonds are TANs or RANs						
b	If bonds are BANs, check	only box 19b					
20	If bonds are in the form of	a lease or installment sale	e, check box	oh this form	n is being filed		
Part	(a) Final maturity date	(b) Issue price	(c) Stated redemption	n	(d) Weighted verage maturity		(e) Yield
0.4	07/47/0000	\$ \$1,047,727.00	\$ N/A		7 years		5.074 %
21 Part	07/17/2032	of Bond Issue (includ	Y	discount)	your	-	
22	Proceeds used for accrue					22	
23	Issue price of entire issue					23	
24	Proceeds used for bond is						
25	Proceeds used for credit e						
26	Proceeds allocated to reas						
27	Proceeds used to refund p						
28	Proceeds used to refund p		The same of the sa				
29	Total (add lines 24 through					29	
30	Nonrefunding proceeds of					30	
Part		funded Bonds. Compl					
31	Enter the remaining weigh			C. 134 SW/			years
32	Enter the remaining weigh	ted average maturity of th	ne taxable bonds to b	e refunded	🕨		years
33	Enter the last date on which				YYYY) ▶		
34	Enter the date(s) the refun	ded bonds were issued	(MM/DD/YYYY)	100			
For Pa	perwork Reduction Act Notic	ce, see separate instruction	ns.	Cat. No. 63773	3	Form <b>80</b> 3	38-G (Rev. 10-202

Form 80	038-G (Rev	v. 10-2021)			Pa	age 2
Part	VI M	liscellaneous				
35	Enter th	he amount of the state volume cap allocated to the issue under section 141(b)(5)	35			
36a	(GIC). S	he amount of gross proceeds invested or to be invested in a guaranteed investment contract See instructions	36a			
b	Enter th	ne final maturity date of the GIC ► (MM/DD/YYYY)				
С		ne name of the GIC provider ►				
37	Pooled to othe	financings: Enter the amount of the proceeds of this issue that are to be used to make loans r governmental units	37			
38a		ssue is a loan made from the proceeds of another tax-exempt issue, check box $ ightharpoonup$ and enter		lowing info	orma	tion:
b	Enter th	ne date of the master pool bond ► (MM/DD/YYYY)	_			
С	Enter th	ne EIN of the issuer of the master pool bond ▶	_			
d	Enter th	ne name of the issuer of the master pool bond -				
39		suer has designated the issue under section 265(b)(3)(B)(i)(III) (small issuer exception), check be				X
40	If the is	suer has elected to pay a penalty in lieu of arbitrage rebate, check box				
41a	If the is	suer has identified a hedge, check here <a> □</a> and enter the following information:				
b	Name of	of hedge provider ►				
С		f hedge ►				
d	Term o	f hedge ▶				
42	If the is	suer has superintegrated the hedge, check box				
43	If the i	ssuer has established written procedures to ensure that all nonqualified bonds of this is	sue ar	e remedia	ated	
	accord	ing to the requirements under the Code and Regulations (see instructions), check box				
44	If the is	suer has established written procedures to monitor the requirements of section 148, check box	( .   .		•	
45a	If some	portion of the proceeds was used to reimburse expenditures, check here   and enter the	amour	it		
	of reim	bursement				
b	Enter th	ne date the official intent was adopted ► (MM/DD/YYYY)				
Signa	ature	Under penalties of perjury, I declare that I have examined this return and accompanying schedules and statements, and and belief, they are true, correct, and complete. I further declare that I consent to the IRS's disclosure of the issuer's return process this return, to the person that I have authorized above.	to the be	st of my kno nation, as ne	wledge	e y to

Date

Preparer's signature

Consent

**Use Only** 

Paid Preparer Signature of issuer's authorized representative

Print/Type preparer's name

Firm's name ▶

Firm's address ▶

Form **8038-G** (Rev. 10-2021)

PTIN

Mike Peacock, City Manager

Type or print name and title

Firm's EIN ▶

Phone no.

Check if self-employed

Date